Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Industrial Roll Formers Pty Limited	05/14/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Minova Australia Pty Limited	
Street Address:	Level 10, 35 Spring Street	
City:	Melbourne VIC	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3000	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6033153
Patent Number:	6447228

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-641-1600

Email: davidu@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: Harness Dickey & Pierce

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 828

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3029-000076 & 6227-000001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David Utykanski

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_Industrial_Minova#page1.tif source=Assignment_Industrial_Minova#page2.tif source=Assignment_Industrial_Minova#page3.tif

PATENT 500869656 REEL: 022732 FRAME: 0454

6033153

00 084 TO source=Assignment_Industrial_Minova#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 022732 FRAME: 0455

Parties

Industrial Roll Formers Pty Limited (ACN 002 618 840) of 8 Tarlington Place, Smithfield NSW 2164 (Assignor)

and

Minova Australia Pty Limited (ACN 084 965 962) of Level 10, 35 Spring Street, Melbourne VIC 3000 (Assignee)

Background

- A The Assignor is the owner of the United States of America patent registrations and applications listed in the Schedule attached to this Deed (Patents).
- B The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee on the terms and conditions of this Deed.

Agreed terms

1 Assignment

For good and valuable consideration, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, as legal and beneficial owner, all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and any applications for patents, patents granted thereon or other intellectual property rights arising therefrom, that may be made in Australia or overseas including without limitation:

- (a) the right to sue for any infringement occurring prior to the date of this Deed and the right to recover damages for that infringement;
- (b) the right to apply for restoration of any lapsed or ceased patent applications;
- (c) the right to file national phase applications in relation to international PCT applications, in any PCT contracting state; and
- the right to file international PCT applications or complete applications in relation to pending provisional applications,

but notwithstanding the above, excluding all moral rights, and similar person rights, which by law are non-assignable, and any right to claim (and retain) damages and other remedies in relation to those non-assignable personal rights.

2 Warranty

The Assignor warrants that:

Page 1

- (i) it owns free from encumbrances all rights in and to the Patents; and
- (ii) it has all rights required to make this assignment.

3 Further Action

At the request of the other party, each party must do anything at its own expense (including executing agreements and documents) necessary or desirable to give effect to this Deed and the transactions contemplated by it, including, without limitation, enabling the Assignee to become registered as the proprietor of the rights in the Patents.

4 Governing law and jurisdiction

This Deed is governed by the laws applicable in New South Wales and each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New South Wales and waives any right to claim that those courts are an incorrection.

5 Address for notices

All notices and communications must be addressed to the following addresses:

Assignor:

Industrial Roll Formers Pty Limited

Address:

8 Tarlington Place, Smithfield NSW 2164

Assignee:

Minova Australia Pty Limited

Address:

Level 10, 35 Spring Street Melbourne VIC 3000

Executed and delivered as a Deed in Sydney

Signed sealed and delivered for Industrial Roll Formers Pty Ltd by its attorney under power of attorney dated 14 May 2008	} distances
Miness Shuit Russid	Attorney / PARLUSSON
Name of Witness (print)	Name of Attorney (print)

раде 2

Executed as a deed in accordance with section 127 of the *Corporations Act 2001* by Minova Australia Pty Ltd:

Director Signature

PAILIP JOHN PANOZZO

Print Name

Director/Socretary Signature

Print Name

4789097/2

page 3

PATENT

REEL: 022732 FRAME: 0458

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

จัก (ประกอบอก		Applietuseie is di Regierationale	Jailianet ad Sienn
United States of America	Rock bolting system	US 10/518,340°	27.09.2005 - Abandoned
United States of America	Plate for use in support of a mine roof	US 5791828	22.01.1996 - Published
United States of America	Washer for use in mining	US 5885034*	20.03.1997 - Expired
United States of America	Rock bolt and method of installing a rock bolt	US 6033153	18.02.1997 – Sealed
United States of America	Rock bolt and method of forming a rock bolt	US 6447228	21.03.2001 - Sealed
United States of America	Yleiding strata bolt	US 7037046	08.03.2004 - Granted
United States of America	Resin embedded rock boll	US 7037058	23.07.2002 - Sealed
United States of America	Resin embedded rock bolt	US 2003/0031525	23.07.2002 - Unavailable
United States of America	Yielding strata bolt	US 2004/0136789	08.03.2004 - Unavailable
United States of America	Yielding strata bolt	US 2005/0158127*	21.01.2004 - Ceased / abandoned

page 4

RECORDED: 05/27/2009 REEL: 022732 FRAME: 0459

4789097/2